

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

----- X

:

:

:

:

:

12 Civ. 2826 (DLC)

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

----- X

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

----- X

:

:

:

:

:

12 Civ. 03394 (DLC)

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

**APPLE INC.’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE CERTAIN
EXPERT TESTIMONY OF PROFESSOR RICHARD GILBERT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROFESSOR GILBERT’S FACTUAL NARRATIVE SHOULD BE EXCLUDED	2
A. Professor Gilbert’s Testimony Improperly Draws Factual Conclusions Outside His Expertise	2
B. The DOJ’s Attempts To Justify Professor Gilbert’s Record-Reading Must Be Rejected.....	4
III. PROFESSOR GILBERT’S OUTPUT ANALYSIS IS UNRELIABLE	7
A. The DOJ Has Abandoned Its Only Evidence Of Decreased Output In The Alleged Relevant Market	7
B. Professor Gilbert’s Opinion Regarding Rate Of Growth In Output Is Not Reliable	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baxter Diagnostics, Inc. v. Novatek Med., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5220, 1998 WL 665138 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 1998).....	5
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-4859, 2011 WL 2671216 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011).....	5
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1
<i>Giladi v. Strauch</i> , No. 94 Civ. 3976, 2007 WL 415365 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2007).....	5
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , No. CV-00-20905, 2008 WL 73689 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2008).....	3
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2, 3, 6
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. L.E. Myers Co. Grp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Evans</i> , No. 94 Civ. 8425, 1997 WL 154010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997).....	2
<i>U.S. Info. Sys., Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 3</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
Other Authorities	
S.P. Kothari & Jerold B. Warner, <i>Econometrics of Event Studies</i> , 1 <i>Handbook of Corporate Finance: Empirical Corporate Finance</i> 14 (B. Espen Eckbo ed., 2007).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITY

	Page
Rules	
Fed. R Civ. P. 26(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 403	10
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....	3
